LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

C549

QUESTION WITHOUT NOTICE (Of which some notice has been given)

Tuesday, 12 May 2015

Hon Robin Chapple to the Minister for Aboriginal Affairs.

- 1. Has the Minister signed any letters to any parties as a result of notices (the notice) submitted by (the applicant) on behalf of the (landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Materials Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (the Act) section 18(2), where he advises that based on current knowledge the purpose sought by the applicant will not impact on any Aboriginal sites within the meaning of section 5 of the Aboriginal Heritage Act on the land?
- 2. If yes to (1), how many?
- 3. If yes to (1), will the Minister table the suitably redacted letters?
- 1. Yes.
- 2. 31 (as at 20 May 2015).
- 3. Yes, and I table the requested information.

Minister for Aboriginal Affairs



Our Ref:

34-34362

Heritage Advice Australia Ply Ltd

Heritage Advice Australia Ply Lto Unit 15 Stirling Axis 51 Cedric Street STIRLING WA 6021

Dear

I refer to the section 18 notice (the Notice) dated 30 May 2014 submitted by Heritage Advice Australia Pty Ltd (the Applicant) on behalf of Ommittee (ACMC) pursuant to section 18(2) of the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA). The Notice was considered at the 13 August 2014 ordinary ACMC meeting.

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described in item 4 of the Notice as mining fenemat M45/1219 owned by as defined by the map 'Mining Tenure' dated 2 July 2014, submitted in support of the Notice, located approximately 35km east of Port Hedland, in the Pilbara region, Western Australia (the Land), for the purpose described in Item 6 of the Notice as mining operations (of rook) at Pilbara Sands Ply Ltd Wilga Quarry Project Area (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to your application, please contact Mr Aidan Ash, Senior Advice and Approvals Officer, Department of Abortginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

12 SEP 2014

Level 10, Dumas House, 2 Havelock Street, West Perth Western Australia 6005 Telephone: +61 8 6552 6300 Faoshnile: +61 8 6552 6301 Email: Minister.Collier@dpo.wa.gov.au



Our Ref:

34-53865



Clty of Bayswater 61 Broun Avenue MORLEY WA 6054

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 9 July 2014 submitted by the City of Bayswater on behalf of the State of Western Australia to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as Reserve 24209, Bardon Park, City of Bayewater (the Land), for the purpose described as proposed recreation installations and foreshore restoration at Bardon Park (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Mr Simon Keenan, Senior Advice and Approvals Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

27 OUT 2014

CO:

Hon Terry Redman MLA Minister for Lands 9th Floor, Dumas House 2 Hayelock Street WEST PERTH WA 6005



Our Ref:

34-53866



Rio Tinto Iron Ore Pty Ltd 152-158 St Georges Toe PERTH WA 6000



I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 16 July 2014 submitted by Hamersley Iron Pty Ltd to the Aborlginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aborlginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a portion of mining lease ML 4SA as defined on the map entitled 'The Land Map: Brockman 2 Plt 12 Section 18 Application' and dated May 2014 (the Land), for the purpose described as Brookman 2 Iron Ore Mine – development of new pits (Pit 12) and ancillary infrastructure (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Mr Simon Keenan, Senior Advice and Approvals Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

27 OCT 2014



Our Ref:

34-59867



Rio Tinto iron Ore Pty Ltd 152-158 St Georges Tce PERTH WA 6000

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 16 July 2014 submitted by Hamersley Iron Pty Ltd to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the *Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972* (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a portion of ML4SA (258) as delineated by the map submitted in support of the Notice "The Land Map WTS Section 10 Pit & Waste Dump Section 18 Application Plan No. PDE0122952v1 June 2014" (the Land), for the purpose described as Western Turner Syncline operation, development of new pit, waste dump and ancillary infrastructure (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aborlginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Sally McGann, Senior Advice and Approvals Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind redards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

27 OUT 2014



Our Ref:

34-53888



BC Iron Nullagine Pty Ltd Level 1, 15 Rheola Street WEST PERTH WA 6005

Dear .

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 17 July 2014 submitted by BC iron Nullagine Pty Ltd to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a portion of mining tenement owned by BC Iron Nullagine Pty Ltd: M46/522 as defined by the shape file submitted in support of the Notice, within ten areas located approximately 25km south west of Nullagine, in the Pilbara region, Western Australia (the Land), for the purpose described as mining and associated infrastructure (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Mr Aldan Ash, Senior Advice and Approvals Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

27 OUT MIS



Our Ref:

34-55566



Rio Tinto Iron Ore Pty Ltd 152-158 St Georges Tce PERTH WA 6000



I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 14 August 2014 submitted by Channar Management Services Pty Ltd to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a portion of M 265SA as defined in the map "The Land Map Channar 94 East Waste Dump, Landbridge and Drilling Section 18 Application" submitted in support of the Notice (the Land), for the purpose described as 2014 Channar 94E 10 waste dumps, land bridges and rilling (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Sally McGann, Senior Advice and Approvals Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

2 4 OCT 2014

co:

Sinosleel Channar Ply Ltd o/ Sinosleel Australia Ply Ltd 42nd Floor, Bankwest Tower 108 St Georges Tce PERTH WA 6000 Channar Mining Pty Ltd o/ Rio Tinto Iron Ore Pty Itd 152-158 St Georges Tce PERTH WA 6000



Our Ref:

34-55567



Metals X Ltd Level 3, 18-2 Parliament Place WEST PERTH WA 6005

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 26 April 2014 submitted by Metals X-Ltd to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the *Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972* (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a portion of mining tenement M15/1132 as defined by the map submitted by the Applicant on 2 July 2014 (the Land), for the purpose described as mineral exploration (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Saily McGann, Senior Advice and Approvals Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

2 4 OCT 2014



Our Ref:

34-56227



BHP Billiton Iron Ore Ply Ltd Level 38, 125 St Georges Tce PERTH WA 6000

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 15 September 2014 submitted by BHP Billiton Iron Ore Ply Ltd (the Applicant) on behalf of BHP Billiton Minerals Pty Ltd, Mitsul-Itochu Iron Pty Ltd and ITOCHU Minerals & Energy of Australia Pty Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a portion of ML281SA as defined in the map "The Land Map North Flank – Mining Area C, A & B Deposit Project Area. Section 18 Application" submitted in support of the Notice (the Land), for the purpose described as all things associated with open cut iron ore mining operations (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way,

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Jane Mollan, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

0.7 JAN 2015



Our Ref:

34-56228



BHP Billiton Iron Ore Pty Ltd Level 38, 125 St Georges Tce PERTH WA 6000

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 16 September 2014 submitted by BHP Billiton Iron Ore Pty Ltd (the Applicant) on behalf of BHP Billiton Minerals Pty Ltd, Mitsui-Itochu Iron Pty Ltd and ITOCHU Minerals & Energy of Australia Pty Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a portion of ML244SA, as defined in the map "Map 1: The Land and Archaeological Sites subject to this notice", submitted in support of the Notice (the Land), for the purpose described as all things associated with open cut iron ore mining operations (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Sarah Lewis, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aborlginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

0.7 JAN 2015



Our Ref: 34-56229



Hanson Construction Materials Pty Ltd PO Box 187 VICTORIA PARK WA 6979

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 14 August 2014 submitted by Hanson Construction Materials Pty Ltd (the Applicant) on behalf of Hanson Australia Pty Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as Portion of Lot 11 on Diagram 3047 Vol 1531 Fol 568 945 Toodyay Road, Red Hill, City of Swan (the Land), for the purpose described as the Red Hill Hard Rock Quarry (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

Requests and Advice

The following information has been provided by the ACMC for the information and guidance of the Landowner (or authorised Agent) and does not constitute a condition of consent.

It is recommended that the Applicant give effect to its offer to comprehensively document (through mapping, photographing and salvage of any archaeological material) the surface of the Land and any flatter terrace areas of sub-surface alluvial and/or colluvial material prior to undertaking quarry activities on the Land the subject of the Notice (including an opportunity for the Aboriginal people consulted to salvage the cultural material on the Land the subject of the Notice).

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Mr Simon Keenan, Approvals Industry Manager, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC
MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS



Our Ref:

34-56230



Wallis Consulting & Development Level 3 15 Ogilvie Road MOUNT PLEASANT WA 6153

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 13 August 2014 submitted by Wallis Consulting & Development (the Applicant) on behalf of Australian Real Equily Pty Ltd and the Water Corporation (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as Lot 16 D39604 Vol 1754 Fol 74 Wolfaston Ave; Lot 22 DP49452 Vol 2647 Fol 792 Wolfaston Ave; Lot 49 DP26380 Vol 2507 Fol 445 Eighth Road; Lot 4 D70135 Vol 1749 Fol 134 Eighth Road; Lot 23 DP49452 Vol 2647 Fol 793 Eighth Road; Lot 5 D68645 Vol 1754 Fol 73 Eighth Road Haynes (the Land), for the purpose described as the proposed development of Lots 16 and 22 Wolfaston Avenue and Lot 49 Eighth Rd, Haynes (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Sarah Lewis, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

0.7 IAN 2015

Level 10, Dumas House, 2 Havelock Street, West Perth Western Australia 6006
Telephone: +61 8 6652 6300 Facsimile: +61 8 6652 6301 Email: Minister.Collier@dpo.wa.gov.au



Our Ref: 34-58461



Atlas Iron Ltd PO Box 7071 CLOISTERS SQUARE WA 6850

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 10 October 2014 submitted by Atlas Iron Ltd (the Applicant) on behalf of Altura Exploration Pty Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as portions of Mining Tenement M45/1209 as defined in the maps included as the Location Map and The Land Map submitted in support of the Notice (the Land), for the purpose described as Mt Webber DSO Project – Fender Ramp (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not Impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

if you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Mr Henry Thomason, Senior Advice and Approvals Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000 or Henry. Thomason@daa.wa.gov.au.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS



Our Ref:

34-58472



BHP Billiton Iron Ore Pty Ltd Level 38, 125 St Georges Tce PERTH WA 6000

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 13 October 2014 submitted by BHP Billiton iron Ore Pty Ltd (the Applicant) on behalf of BHP Billiton Minerals Pty Ltd, Mitsul-Itochu Iron Pty Ltd and ITOCHU Minerals & Energy of Australia Pty Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a portion of ML244SA as defined in the map "The Land Map Orebody 32 Project Area. Section 18 Application" submitted in support of the Notice (the Land), for the purpose described as all things associated with open cut Iron ore mining operations (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Jane Mollan, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS



Our Ref: 94-58473



BHP Billiton Iron Ore Pty Ltd Level 38, 125 St Georges Tce PERTH WA 6000

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 8 October 2014 submitted by BHP Billiton iron Ore Pty Ltd (the Applicant) on behalf of BHP Billiton Minerals Pty Ltd, ITOCHU Minerals & Energy of Australia Pty Ltd and Mitsul Iron Ore Corp (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a portion of ML270SA as defined in the map "The Land Map W1 & W2 Expansion Area. Section 18 Application" submitted in support of the Notice (the Land), for the purpose described as all things associated with open cut iron ore mining operations (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Jane Mollan, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Colller MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS



Our Ref: 34-58474

gradien von der stelle gegen der stelle ge Gegen der gegen der stelle gegen der stelle

Hamersley Iron Pty Ltd 152-158 St Georges Tce PERTH WA 6000

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 15 October 2014 submitted by Hamersley iron Pty Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as portions of Mining Tenement ML 4SA as defined in the maps included as the Location Map and The Land Map submitted in support of the Notice (the Land), for the purpose described as Brockman 2 Pit 8, 11 and 12 development and all other associated infrastructure (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Mr Henry Thomason, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000 or Henry.Thomason@daa.wa.gov.au.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

2.7 JAN 2015



Our Ref: 34-58475



Norton Gold Fleids Ltd PO Box 1653 KALGOORLIE WA 6430

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 16 October 2014 submitted by Norton Gold Fields Ltd (the Applicant) on behalf of Paddington Gold Pty Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the *Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972* (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a section of M24/155 and M24/302 as defined by spatial data provided by from Norton Gold on 23 October 2014 (the Land), for the purpose described as mineral exploration and mining (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Sarah Lewis, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000 or Sarah, Lewis@daa, wa.gov.au.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS



Our Ref:

34-58477



Perangery Pastoral Co 2000 Keogh Road PERENJORI WA 6620

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 15 September 2014 submitted by the Perangery Pastoral Co (the Landowner) to the Aborlginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aborlginal Heritage Act 1972 (AFIA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as L 3114 806, Shire of Perenjori (the Land), for the purpose described as the extraction of gypsum (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Sarah Lewis, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aborlginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000 or Sarah.Lewis@daa.wa.gov.au.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

2 7 JAN 2015



Our Ref: 34-56231



SHOALWATER WA 6169

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 19 August 2014 submitted by (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as mining tenement P37/7717 (the Land), for the purpose described as the P37/7717 Project (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Sarah Lewis, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000 or Sarah.Lewis@daa.wa.gov.au.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS



Our Ref:

34-60723



Pilbara Manganese Pty Ltd Level 1, 28 Ventnor Avenue WEST PERTH WA 6005

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 5 December 2014 submitted by Plibara Manganese Pty Ltd (the Applicant) on behalf of Consolidated Minerals Pty Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a portion of mining tenements M46/383 and M46/161 as defined by spatial data provided by Pilbara Manganese Pty Ltd with the section 18 submission (the Land), for the purpose described as mining manganese deposits (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter; please contact Ms Sarah Lewis, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

1 2 MAY 2015



Our Ref:

34-59620



Handle Property Group Unit 1, 10 Achievement Way WANGARA WA 6065

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 11 December 2014 submitted by the Handle Property Group (the Applicant) on behalf of Bizwest Pty Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as Lot 1000 Plan 403440 Vol 2860 Fol 567 75-99 Palmerston Street Perth and Lot 0 Plan 4270 Vol 1020 Fol 333, 33 Palmerston Street Perth (the Land), for the purpose described as the construction of six storey residential apartments plus basement car parking and stores (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Jane Mollan, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6561 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

02 APR 2015



Our Ref:

34-59619



Landcorp Level 6 Wesfarmers House 40 The Esplanade PERTH WA 6000

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 24 November 2014 submitted by Landcorp (the Applicant) on behalf of the State of Western Australia (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the *Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972* (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as Sections of land parcels PIN 11390484, 105969, 105977, 105957, 11569773, 105959, 105962, 1283722, 11659071, 11659076 and 11659072 as defined by spatial data provided by Landcorp with the section 18 submission (the Land), for the purpose described as Claremont on the Park - Installation of Infrastructure (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Sarah Lewis, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

2 6 MAR 2015



Our Ref:

34-59618



Metals X Ltd PO Box 1959 WEST PERTH WA 6872

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 9 December 2014 submitted by Metals X Ltd (the Applicant) on behalf of Avoca Mining Pty Ltd and Avoca Resources Pty Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aborlginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aborlginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as portions of E15/846, M15/815, M15/581 and M15/639 as defined by spatial data provided by Metals X Ltd with the section 18 Notice (the Land), for the purpose described as mineral exploration (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Mr Nigel Wright, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

1,7 APR 2015



Our Ref:

34-59531



Wonmunna Iron Ore Pty Ltd C/- Ascot Resources 512 Hay Street SUBIACO WA 6008

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 26 November 2014 submitted by Wonmunna Iron Ore Pty Ltd (the Applicant) on behalf of the State of Western Australia (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a portion of PIN 11455503 as defined by spatial data provided by Wonmunna Iron Ore Pty Ltd with the section 18 Notice (the Land), for the purpose described as mining of Iron ore and all associated activities (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any jawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact-Mr-Nigel-Wright, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551-8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

17 MAR 2015



Our Ref:

34-59530



Ramellus Resources Ltd Level 1, 130 Royal Street EAST PERTH WA 6004

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 18 December 2014 submitted by Ramelius Resources Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the *Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972* (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a portion of ML36/375, located 50km north of Leinster in Western Australia as identified by the spatial data submitted in support of the section 18 Notice (the Land), for the purpose described as the Kathleen Valley Gold Project (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Jane Mollan, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

2.6 MAR 2015



Our Ref:

34-59928



Public Transport Authority of Western Australia PO Box 8125 PERTH BUSINESS CENTRE WA 6849

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 15 January 2015 submitted by the Public Transport Authority of Western Australia (the Applicant) on behalf of the State of Western Australia (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as Lot 302 on Deposited Plan 47452, Reserve 48325 under Management Order to the Swan River Trust as defined in the spatial data submitted in support of the Notice (the Land), for the purpose described as Forrestfield-Airport Link (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I also take this opportunity to acknowledge and support agreements reached with those consulted as specified in the Notice.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose In any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Jane Mollan, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

1 5 APR 2015



Our Ref:

34-60366



Hamersley Iron Pty Ltd 152-158 St Georges Tce PERTH WA 6000

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 6 February 2015 submitted by Hamersley Iron Pty Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the *Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972* (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as a portion of ML 4SA as defined by spatial data provided by Hamersley Iron Pty Ltd in support of the section 18 Notice (the Land), for the purpose described as Pit 6 and crusher feed stockpile (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Mr Nigel Wright, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

1 2 MAY 2015



Our Ref;

34-60367



Main Roads Western Australia PO Box 6202 EAST PERTH WA 6892

Dear

I refer to the notice (the Notice) dated 10 February 2015 submitted by Main Roads Western Australia (the Applicant) on behalf of the State of Western Australia, LandCorp and the Shire of Ashburton (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA), section 18(2).

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described as Lots 85, 86 and 87 P215492 Vol LR3138 Folios 673, 674 and 675; Lot 555 P61416 LR3155 Fol 902; Lot 185 P219197 Vol LR3095 Fol 915; Lot 302 P45791 LR3135 Fol 814; Lots 719 P400252 LR3162 Folios 951 and 952; Lot 203 P219198 LR3111 Fol 680; Lot 721 P400253 LR3163 Fol 100; Lot 350 P72964 Vol LR3020 Fol 843; Lot 712 P77459 LR3163 Fol 873; Lot 900, 4002, 4004 P403450 Vol LR3166 Folios 519 and 521; Lot 500 P401881 LR3164 Fol 873235; Lot 702 P400277 Volume LR2835 Fol 12 and Road Reserves PIN 1178844 Onslow Road; PIN 11454241 Simpson Road and PIN 11454243 Backbeach Road, Onslow, Shire of Ashburton (the Land), for the purpose described as the construction of a new road alignment on the outskirts of Onslow Township in the Shire of Ashburton (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

I also take this opportunity to acknowledge and support agreements reached with those consulted as specified in the Notice. If you have any queries in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Sarah Lewis, Site Assessment Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

1 R MAY 2016

Level 10, Dumas House, 2 Havelock Street, West Perth Western Australia 6005 Telephone; +61 8 6552 6300 Facslinile; +61 8 6552 6301 Email: Minister.Collier@dpc.wa.gov.au



Our Ref:

34-32967



BC Iron Nullagine Pty Ltd GPO Box 2811 WEST PERTH WA 6872



I refer to the section 18 notice (the Notice) dated 13 March 2014 submitted by BC Iron Nullagine Ply Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to section 18(2) of the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA). The Notice was considered at the 14 May 2014 ordinary ACMC meeting.

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described in Item 4 of the Notice as a portion of M46/523 as defined on the map titled 'Section 18 Application: Warrigal Well' dated 12 March 2014 (the Land), for the purpose described in Item 6 of the Notice as mining and associated infrastructure (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to your application, please contact Mr Simon Keenan, Senior Advice and Approvals Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

D. S. JUL 2014



Our Ref:

34-32966



BHP Billiton Iron Ore Pty Ltd PO Box 7122 CLOISTERS SQUARE WA 6850

Dear 🔻 🖟 💮

I refer to the section 18 notice (the Notice) dated 12 March 2014 submitted by BHP Billiton Iron Ore Pty Ltd (the Applicant) on behalf of BHP Billiton Minerals Pty Ltd, ITOCHU Minerals and Energy of Australia Pty Ltd and Mitsul Iron Ore Corporation Pty Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to section 18(2) of the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA). The Notice was considered at the 14 May 2014 ordinary ACMC meeting.

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described in Item 4 of the Notice as a portion of Mining Lease 270 SA, located approximately 100 kilometres north west of Newman, Pilbara Region, as defined on Map 1 in Annexure E of the Notice, titled "YANDI PROJECT AREA (Western 1) MAP 1: The Land and Archaeological Sites Subject to this Notice (Portion A)", dated 27/02/2014; and also on Map 2 in Annexure E of the Notice, titled "YANDI PROJECT AREA (Western 5) MAP 2: The Land and Archaeological Sites Subject to this Notice (Portion B)", dated 26/02/2014 (the Land), for the purpose described in Item 6 of the Notice as all things associated with open cut Iron ore mining operations (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to your application, please contact Mr Ryan Crawford, Senior Advice and Approvals Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

U-3 JUL 2014

Level 10, Dumas House, 2 Havelock Street, West Perth Western Australia 6005 Telephone: +61 8 6552 6300 Facsimile: +61 8 6552 6301 Email: Minister.Collier@dpc.wa.gov.au



Our Ref:

94-93383



Newmont BoddIngton Gold Ply Ltd PO Box 48 BODDINGTON WA 6390

Dear

I refer to the section 18 notice (the Notice) dated 24 March 2014 submitted by Newmont Boddington Gold Pty Ltd (the Applicant) on behalf of Hedges Gold Pty Ltd, and Newmont Boddington Gold Pty Ltd and Anglogold Australia Ltd (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Quitural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to section 18(2) of the Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972 (AHA). The Notice was considered at the 11 June 2014 ordinary ACMC meeting.

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described in Item 4 of the Notice as Mining tenement M70/26 and portions of M70/462 and M70/589 as defined by the shape file submitted in support of the Notice (the Land), for the purpose described in Item 6 of the Notice as the construction, operation and maintenance of facilities/services associated with mining (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any lawful way.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Collier MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

1 1 AUG 2014



Our Ref:

34-33384



City of Albany PO Box 484 ALBANY WA 6881

Dear

I refer to the section 18 notice (the Notice) dated 14 April 2014 submitted by the City of Albany (the Landowner) to the Aboriginal Cultural Material Committee (ACMC) pursuant to section 18(2) of the *Aboriginal Heritage Act 1972* (AHA). The Notice was considered at the 11 June 2014 ordinary ACMC meeting.

The Notice advised that you wish to use the land described in Item 4 of the Notice as portions of Lot 5 on Plan 202465 Vol 2134 Folio 44 91 North Road, Centennial Park; Lot 4 on Plan 202465 Vol 2134 Folio 44 94 Sanford Road, Centennial Park; Lot 1003 on Plan 149445 Vol 1189 Folio 628 91 North Road Gentennial Park; as defined in the shapefiles submitted in support of the Notice (the Land), for the purpose described in Item 6 of the Notice as Centennial Lakes irrigation works (the Purpose).

I am advised that based on current knowledge the Purpose will not impact upon any Aboriginal sites, within the meaning of section 5 of the AHA, on the Land.

I hereby advise that you are able to use the Land for the Purpose in any tawful way.

If you have any queries in relation to your application, please contact Ms Sally McGann, Senior Advice and Approvals Officer, Department of Aboriginal Affairs, on (08) 6551 8000.

Kind regards

Hon Peter Colller MLC

MINISTER FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS

0.3 JUL 2016